MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

1947

1129

RESOLVES, 1947

CHAP. 57

reallocated to be expended during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1948 on repairing the road beginning at state aid road, No. 3, and extending through the valley to state aid road No. 2.

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 56

RESOLVE, Authorizing the State Tax Assessor to Convey Certain Interest of the State in Lands in Washington County to Ernest Stover of Lambert Lake.

State tax assessor authorized to convey certain lands. Resolved: That the state tax assessor be, and hereby is, authorized to convey to Ernest Stover, of Lambert Lake, whatever interest the state has in 2.50 acres more or less, being a part of the 99 acre tract which is described as follows: Tract in N. E. part of T. I, R. 3, T. S. Washington county, of 5 parcels. (1) described in deed dated March 12, 1921, recorded in Washington registry of deeds, book 342, page 390. (2) described in deed dated March 7, 1924, recorded in said registry, book 365, page 10. (3) described in deed dated April 18, 1925, recorded in said registry, book 358, page 412. (4) described in deed dated July 30, 1926, recorded in said registry book 372, page 362. (5) described in deed dated January 19, 1927, recorded in said registry, book 376, page 74. With buildings. The sum due on the 2.50 acre tract is \$110.75.

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 57

RESOLVE, Authorizing the State Tax Assessor to Convey Certain Interest of the State in Lands in Washington County to Roland Hayward, of Lambert Lake.

State tax assessor authorized to convey certain lands. Resolved: That the state tax assessor be, and hereby is, authorized to convey to Roland Hayward, of Lambert Lake, whatever interest the state has in the Store Lot, located south of the intersection of the road to Vanceboro and the road to the Christie lot, containing .03 acre and a part of the 99 acre tract which is described as follows: Tract in N. E. part of T. I, R. 3, T. S. Washington county, of 5 parcels. (1) described in deed dated March 12, 1921, recorded in Washington registry of deeds, book 342, page 390. (2) described in deed dated March 7, 1924, recorded in said registry, book 365,

CHAP. 59

RESOLVES, 1947

page 10. (3) described in deed dated April 18, 1925, recorded in said registry, book 358, page 412. (4) described in deed dated July 30, 1926, recorded in said registry, book 372, page 362. (5) described in deed dated January 19, 1927, recorded in said registry, book 376, page 74, with buildings. The sum due on the .03 acre tract is \$127.79.

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 58

RESOLVE, Authorizing the State Tax Assessor to Convey Certain Interest of the State in Lands in Aroostook County to George Lagasse of Guerette, Maine.

State tax assessor authorized to convey certain lands. Resolved: That the state tax assessor be, and hereby is, authorized to convey to George Lagasse, of Guerette, whatever interest the state has in a lot in N. part described in deed dated May 1, 1928, recorded in Aroostook registry of deeds, northern district, book 129, page 32 in T. 16, R. 4, W. E. L. S., Aroostook county, containing 6 acres more or less for the sum of \$45.92.

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 59

RESOLVE, Authorizing the State Tax Assessor to Convey Certain Interest of the State in Lands in Washington County to Mrs. Lester Hayward of Lambert Lake.

State tax assessor authorized to convey certain lands. Resolved: That the state tax assessor be, and hereby is, authorized to convey to Mrs. Lester Hayward, of Lambert Lake, whatever interest the state has in the Hanson Lot located at the intersection of the road to Vanceboro and the road to the Christie farm, containing 0.25 acre, more or less, and a part of the 99 acre tract which is described as follows: Tract in N. E. part of T. I, R. 3, T. S. Washington county, of 5 parcels. (1) described in deed dated March 12, 1921, recorded in Washington registry of deeds, book 342, page 390; (2) described in deed dated March 7, 1924, recorded in said registry, book 365, page 10; (3) described in deed dated April 18, 1925, recorded in said registry, book 358, page 412; (4) described in deed dated July 30, 1926, recorded in said registry, book 372, page 362; (5) described in deed dated January 19, 1927, recorded in said registry, book 376, page 74, with buildings. The sum due on the 0.25 acre tract is \$85.19.

Effective August 13, 1947